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TRUE AMERICAN SCHERLITE PROSPECT

Report of Preliminary Examination

: ' Roseoe M. Smith
Mr. H. P, , ' Winnemurca, Fev,
503 Mills Blag., ~
s e |
LOCATION.~ The property is located in Pershing Co,., Revada, near
the Lander Co. line in Dry Canyon om the eastern slopé at the
junction of the Somoma Range with the range that bears south from
Valmy, and three miles north of Buffalo Ranch. Two roads give acocess
to the property, one from Battle Mountain about 34 miles, and one
from Valmy. The.latter is in better candition and was used on this
trip. Seventeen miles of this is sood natural gravel ani the remain-
ing zeventeen miles iz unimproved dirt road subjeet to washouts
but in fair condition during Ary weather,

At this point in the range the alluvial fan B8lopes gently
to the base of the mountains which rise abruptly several thousand
feet directly from the valley with no intermediate faothills.f The
prospeet lies on the south slope of Dry Canyon about 2,000 feet slope
distence from the top of the alluvial fan. The fage of this slope
that fronts the valley 4s about a éﬁ'degraa slope, the north slope
toward the canyon is nearly 50 degreea.

A good trail has been built to the workings but comstruotion
of a road would prove expensive and is unwarranted on the basis of
present showings. Ore is sledded down the hillside to the road by
hend or by teanm.

‘ A s8pring reported to run several hundred gallons per
minute exists about a mile above the mouth of the canyon and 1is aotive
about six months of the year. The owners belicve that this might

_be developed to give eontinuous flow, A good sige mtream {ssues

from the oanyon to the north of nry Canyon, the water rights belonging



to one of the ranches in the valley. 4 third possible #&tar sourse
is a small snring three milcs below the mine on the road and ab
_the base of the alluvial fan. | f

A seant growth of juniper inadequate in quanﬁity Topr
extensive mining operations exists, Power facllities are not
avallable. The nearest railroad is the Southern Pacific at Valmy
and the nearest telephone 1s likewise at Valmy.

Y No other mines are operative in the distriet.

DESCRIPTIOK.~ The property is developed by two adit-stopes, one 18
fest long and 10 féet wide; the other 28 feet long and 5 to 15 feet
wide, Two shallow outs reveal additional showings of soheelite and
further traces ~f the mineral are’asen in four natural outornps.

¥o equipyment has been plaged cn the property, development
having been done with hand steel and wheelbarrow,

The property is held by five unpatented claims thrae;mf
whioh @over the tungsten bearing area, one o eampsite and one on &

gold-gilver prospect. All olaims are adjoining.

GEOLOGY ARD ORE DEPOSIT.~  The éuhealita ocours in small hypothermal
guartz veins aﬁd stringers in metamorphic quartzite, hornfels and
shales that have been intruded by dlorite. The sedimentaries strike
north-south and dip 30 to 35 degrees east and loocally show memésct
metamorphio effeots., Chiastolite (trom description) ocours in the
distriot but was not obgerved., The ooccurrence of only slightly
altered ocsrbonaceous shales in contaoct with diorite at Be, 2 tun-
nel suggest the possibility that enother, perhaps uore asid, ine
trusion is responsible for both the mineralization and metemorphism,

The veins osour in parallsl grovpings with interlacing
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stringers linking between them and.loually resembling stookworks,
These network stringers range in thickness from mierogsconie to
about & inohes, In the two tunnels the veins are paratlel to the
bedding, i.e. strike north and dip 30 degrees east, while below
and %o the north of the workings a seoond group of 1 to 6 inch
veins strike N65W and dip steeply south. In addition ome vertiecal
36 inch vein carrying small amounts of pyrite and molybdenite
strikes N66W and is so located that it may separate the two vein
groupa: (Saa'sksteh) One garnet bearing quartz vein was observed
and a small pile of the same type of material has been sorted from
another sush veln ﬁhass attitude was not determined. These are
indicated on sketeh.

While small amounts of scheelite were observed in the
garnet veins ani in the N65HW grﬁup of veins the grade appsared to
to be too low to make them of commercial interest, The grade of
the group of veins exposed by the tunnels ranges from zero to an
estimated 50% and may average as high as 26, In the lower tunmel
three small veins ocour in a width of 43 inches with the grade of
the total width estimated at not more than % of 1%, See sample
No, 4562. The veins are lentiocular and the mineralizstion appears
to be in direet relation to the width, That is, the wider portions
of the veins are higher grade, A left-handed rake to the ore
shoots thus formed ia indicated. These shoots are extremely narrow
a8 18 shown by the areas stoped in the two adita.. In No, 8 tuanel
extraotion was apparently done on two separate parallel veins since
the one exposed at the portal appeara to dip under the floor of the
stoped area,



DESGRIPTION OF SAVPLES o -

4552 « No, 1 Tunnel -~ at fage 15 fest from portal - cut across 43
inches of silicified hornfels (quartsitic
slate) pius 5% quarts (3 veins plus stringers)

48563 - Ho, 1 Tﬁnnel - at face - out across 12 inches of quartz
plus 50% hornfels - near hanging wall -
same veln as ineluded ir sample 4552

455¢ - No, 2 Tumnel - at portal - 4 inches quartz - vein has walls

’ of carbonaceous shale at this point.

4556 « Outorop below No., 2 Tunnel -~ 3 inches quartz., One of several
veing in outerop. (this sample not assayed)

4566 - Quartz-garnet Dump - grab sample - see sketoh

4587 « Ore Dump above cabin - grab sample - 8stimate 25 tons

gez sketeh

ORE RECIRVES.~ No appreeiable reserve, either in dollars or tons

is blooked oub at praaent'although the ore on the dump may gross
$1500 egt imating from the grab sample by use of fluorescent lamp,
While this exeamination was too brief to.enable the writer to make
any well Tounded geolosie predietions 1t is thought that mapping of
the area may provide information guch that a small zeologisc ore
reserve may be prognostleated on the basis of the areal distribution
of sehaalite.baaring vains“ It is, however, the writers opinion that
no large tommage will be found by normal development of the tiny

veine now being explolted,

RECOMMENDATI"NS .~ To complete examination of the property it is
suggested that the fopography and geology of tho immediate area
be mayved and that this map be further supplemented by examination

of the entire area at night with ultra-violet light,

Respectfully submitted
a4 . -
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THE HUMBOLDT STAR, WINNEMUCCA, NEVADA




¥r. H. P. Lynn,
803 Wills Bldg.,
San¥rancisco,
Celifornia,
Dear Sir:

‘In oomplisnce with request made in your letter to ¥r. J. F.
Cowley of Ootober 24, 1941 1 beg to submit the enclosad report
of preliminary examination of the "True Ameriocan” scoheelite
proapect,

The property was visited on Nov, 9, 1941 through the courte
eay and with the assistange of Mr, John Blossom. Mr. Blosaom
1e the discoverer of the property and such work as has been done
was under his direotion and largely through his afforts. Verbel
information reaeived from him i3 believed to be entirely siﬁoemu.

While deposits of minerals other than scheelite are reported
to exist in the immediate dlstriot this investigation was oone
fined to the area known to contain the lattier,

The sketch map enoblsed with rapéwt wag made partly on the
ground and partly from memory. Its aceuracy is not oonaidered
to be suffliolient for more than a general view of areal dilstrib-
ution. | | |

The term "velins" is umed in the report to distinguish parale
lel stringers of quarts from irregular quartz stringers that are
in general smeller and less persistent,

I have been informed that you plan to be in Winnsmucos on
the 16%h inst. o shall hold the samples for your imspeotion with

Mineralight, Vary Erulv vavwen



T ROSCOE M, SMITH
321 Liay Street
Winnemuoca, Nevada

November 12, 1941. *

PROFESSIONAL SQRVICEiﬁ;QolQ‘oanoﬁupg?voog'O'§Q0¢caofo’u,
1 day field work at True Am&riaan‘Hina‘§..,,;.$25,00

13 gﬂllﬁﬂﬁﬁgﬁﬂ@iiﬂeooa.«y,,.n.’..g.go.,q’-'f;g 3?35

Tel@phone Qﬁllaogoygc:‘-GQQQOQQ-oc-o-neo,cgaon -35

e

Tomlgttbcc.ooofutritgggalﬁo




a 503 ¥ills Bullding
San Francisco, Cal.
October 24, 1941

¥

Mr. Jack Cowley
West Coast Mines
Winnemucca, Nev.

Lear Jack:

L have wrltten to Kam regarding the operations at Winne-
mucca and the necessity of doing additional development
work, and joining the lanagers Assoclation.

A fellow came in to me the other day regarding a tungsten
property some 34 miles out of Battle lMountain. I am en-
closing two letters to the owners of this property as
introductions. I wonder if 1t would be possible for Smith
to make a short examlnation of this materisl as 1t suppos-
edly runs from 1 to 7%. They realized #1800 on a 6200 1b.
shipment to Toulon. This is only a prospect and, as I
understand the description of the workings, it has been
very badly developed. There is only about 30 feet of
development work done but there appears to be a number

of outcrops on the surface that so far have not been
touched. If Smith can make this examination, I will of-
fer him either his expenses and his usual fees or a

small interest in whatever possible development there
should be on the property. Have him send any samples

that he takes to Hanks in my name.

I am enclosing also a pilece of magnesium for Justo. The
melting temperature of this material is well over 2200.
Consequently, it cannot readily be made into a bead as
this 1s much higher than the normal assay furnace temper-
ature. Tell him it 1s rather rare and not in common cir-
culation. He wants 1t as a concha for his belt. If he
wants to change the shape of the materlal, I suggest that
he use a knife and carve out any design that he nay wilsh.
It 1s soft enough to model.

With kindest regards,

HEL e A

Enclosures



Uevosenr 27, 1941 ¥

Ire WJoun Orossom '
CATTLE CIOUNTAEN,
fevapa

dean Sinrg

| HAVE RECEIVED A LETTER FROM IRe He Fu Lynu, OF Saw
Francisco, WHO 18 MAKING AN EXAMINATION AY THE requesT or Tom
EAGHER, OF voén TUNGSTON PROPERTY 34 mites Froy SarvrLg
COunTAIN,  LiRe LYNN INFORMES ME THAY HE 18 UNABLE YO GET AWAY
FROM GAN FRANCIBCO UNTIL LATER AND HWAD ABKED ME TO MAKE A
PRELIMINARY EXAMINATION AND REPORT IN THE MEANTIME. IF Tuiso
1S BATIBFACTORY TC vYOoU | ¥ILL APPRECIATE VOUR PERMISSION
AND HELP IN LOOKING OVER THE PROPERTYs IF YOU WILL ADVISE
ME WHEN 1T WOULD 8E MO3T CONVENIENT FOR vou, | can meey
vou 1y Bavrie MounyAsn Any DAy £xceey [OVEMBER 187,

| HAVE A LETTER OF I1WTRODUCTION FROM Rre MEAGHER THAY
| wiLL BRING WiTH MEs IF YOU FIND IT INVONVENIENT TO MAKE
THE TRIP, PERHAPS UIRe ALLARD OR "IRs SYONEY WOULD BE ADLE YO

GO«

VerY TRuLY voums,

Q. (“'\il;. ETSM’TH,'
Gegorosisy



227 San Mateo Drive
San Mateo, Calif.
October 22, 1941

Mr. Marius Allard
Battle Mountain, Nev.

4
*

Dear Mr. Allard:

The bearer’ i1s acting at the request of Mr. H. F.
Lynn of San. Francisco, California, to whom I have
spoken about the tungsten property. Mr. Lynn is
undertaking an investigation of the value of the
properties and, for that purpose, has asked the
bearer to report to him before Mr. Lynn will ar-
rive himself,

Would you please show the bearer over the ground
and tell him all you can about the property, and
allow him to take such samples as may be necessary
for assaylng, so that he may report to Mr. Lynn.

With kindest personal regards,

Very truly yours,

(T_/

B N VAN 9.

Tom lMeagher

TM A



227 San lMateo Drilve
San: Mateo, Calif.
Octover 22, 1941

Mr. Baymond Stoney
Valny, Nevada

+Dear Stoney:

The bearer 1is acting at the request of lNr. H. F.
Lynn of Sén Francisco, California, to whom I have
spoken about the tungsten property. Mr. Lynn 1is
undertaking an investigation of the value of the
propertlies and, for that purpose, has asked the
bearer to report to him before Mr. Lynn will ar-
rive himself,

Would you please show the bearer over the ground
and tell him all you can about the property, and
allow him to take such samples as may be necessary
for assaying so that he may report to Mr. Lynn.

With kindest personal regards,

Very truly yours
S\X

TV Kol

Tom Meagher

TMz:A
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